Administration of Barack H. Obama, 2010

Statement on the Death of Wilma P. Mankiller *April 6*, 2010

I am deeply saddened to hear of the passing of Wilma Mankiller today. As the Cherokee Nation's first female chief, she transformed the nation-to-nation relationship between the Cherokee Nation and the Federal Government and served as an inspiration to women in Indian Country and across America. A recipient of the Presidential Medal of Freedom, she was recognized for her vision and commitment to a brighter future for all Americans. Her legacy will continue to encourage and motivate all who carry on her work.

Michelle and I offer our condolences to Wilma's family, especially her husband Charlie and two daughters, Gina and Felicia, as well as the Cherokee Nation and all those who knew her and were touched by her good works.

Categories: Statements by the President: Deaths:: Mankiller, Wilma P.

Names: Mankiller, Wilma P.; Obama, Michelle; Olaya, Felicia; Olaya, Gina; Soap, Charlie.

Subjects: American Indians and Alaska Natives: Cherokee Nation; American Indians and Alaska Natives: Tribal nations, relations with the Federal Government; Deaths: Mankiller, Wilma P.

DCPD Number: DCPD201000236.